Supplementary Agenda and Notes For the Meeting of RTA, Alappuzha to be held on 17.11.2022

<u>ITEM NO. : S-01</u> Ref. No. : C2/6167/2022/A

Agenda :- To peruse the Judgment from the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in WP© No. 28/10/2022 and to consider the applications for Vehicle replacement between the permits of the Stage Carriages KL 29 Q 5445 and KL 29 H 3330 on the route of Kayamkulam-Chengannur.

Applicant : Sri. Roy Koshy John, Poosari Bunglow, Kayamkulam

Notes : The stage carriage KL 29 Q 5445 is covered by a regular permit on the route Kayamkulam Chengannur via Thattarambalam Mavelikara, Kollakadav, and Kodukulanji valid till 03/10/2024. The stage carriage KL 29 H 3330 is covered by a regular permit on the route Kayamkulam - Chengannur via Chettikulangara Thatarambalam, Mavevelikara and Kodukulanji valid till 07/07/2025. On 14/07/2022 permit holder of the Stage Carriages has applied for Vehicle replacement between the permits of the Stage Carriages KL 29 Q 5445(Year-2019 and S/C-43) and KL 29 H 3330(Year-2014 and S/C-38). The above applications were not considered by this authority on the basis of Civil Appeal No. 1453-1454 of 2022 arising out of SLP Civil No 13834-13835 of 2018; February 17,2022, Regional Transport Authority and Anr Vs Shaiju ETC from the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala and it was communicated to the permit holder on 23.08.2022. Meanwhile permit holder produced a Judgment from the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in WPC No.34475/2022 dtd 28/10/2022 and which reads that "....the first respondent is directed to place the request submitted by the petitioner for replacement before the second respondent and the second respondent is directed to consider the same and pass appropriate orders in accordance to the law, after giving an opportunity of hearing to the petitioner as expeditiously as possible at any rate within six weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this Judgement."

Seating capacity of the primary vehicle in the Stage Carriage KL 29 Q 5445 is 48(KL 4 9280) and seating capacity of the primary vehicle in the Stage Carriage KL 29 H 3330 is 48(KL 4 B 4804)

Hence RTA may peruse the file, hear the applicant and take a decision.

ITEM NO. : S-02

Ref. No. C2/KL22102582810997/2022/A

Agenda :- To consider the application for transfer of permit in respect of stage carriage KL-29 C 4554 on the route Keerikkad Jetty - Thiruvalla via Kayamkulam Chettikulangara, Thattarambalam, Mavelikara, Mannar, Podiyadi, and Kavumbhagam .from the name of 1st applicant to the name of 2nd applicant.

Applicants : 1. Preetha Menon, Thushara, Ennakkad, Peringalippuram P

O, Chengannur

2. R Vijayakumar, Palamuttath, Peringala P O, Kayamkulam

Application date:25/10/2022Permit validity:21/08/2026Hypothecation:Nil

Notes: The stage carriage KL-29 C 4554 is having a regular permit on the route of Keerikkad Jetty-Thiruvalla via Kayamkulam Chettikulangara, Thattarambalam, Mavelikara, Mannar, Podiyadi, and Kavumbhagam valid upto 21/08/2026. An application was received for transferring the permit from the name of first applicant to the name of second applicant. Both the applicants have jointly submitted the application for transferring the permit. Necessary enquiry has been conducted through Motor Vehicle Inspector, Chengannur which reveals the following.

Both the applicants satisfy the provision of Rule 178(2) of KMV Rules and the vehicle is now under the control and possession of former applicant and ready to dispose it to the latter applicant. The proposed purchaser is in good financial position for the maintenance of the stage carriage services. It is also found that no financial transaction has been made so far between them and the application is found genuine.

Hence the RTA may peruse the file, hear the applicants and take a decision.

<u>Item No. : S-03</u>

Ref: No.C3/ KL22101841730884 /2022/A

- Agenda: To consider the application for transfer of permit in respect of Stage carriage KL -03-L-3055 operating on the route Cherthala – Vyttila via Ottappunna - Thavanakadavu- Pallichanda - Poochakkal -Perumbalam - Arookutty - Aroor Temple- Aroor bridge- Kumbalam.
- Applicants: 1. Sri.Suresh, S/O Vasudevan, Mill House, Panavally P O, Cherthala.
 - 2. Sri. Varghese.M.J, Munduparambil House, Thykkattuserry P O, Cherthala.

Date of registration	:	17/09/2004
Regular permit validity	:	28/03/2025
Date of 1 st issue	:	29/03/1995
Date of filing application	:	18/10/2022
Hypothecation	:	NIL
LAR /IAR	:	NIL
Tax	:	30/09/2022.
G/Tax	:	31/12/2022
CF	:	27/12/2022.
E-chalan	:	Nil.

Notes: S/C KL-03-L-3055 is covered by a regular permit on the route Cherthala– Vyttila via Ottappunna- Thavanakadavu- Pallichanda- Poochakkal-Perumbalam- Arookutty- Aroor Temple- Aroor bridge- Kumbalam valid till 28/03/2025. Vide reference cited, joint application has been submitted by Sri. Suresh and Sri. . Varghese.M.J to transfer the permit from the former to latter. Enquiry conducted through MVI Cherthala reveals the following.

	Route	Cherthala- Vyttila via Ottappunna-
1		Thavanakadavu- Pallichanda-
		Poochakkal- Perumbalam- Arookutty-
		Aroor Temple- Aroor bridge-
		Kumbalam

2	Name of permit holder	Sri.Suresh, S/O Vasudevan, Mill House, Panavally P O, Cherthala
3	Name & Address of transferee	Sri. Varghese.M.J, Munduparambil House, Thykkattuserry PO, Cherthala
4	Whether the possession of the vehicle has changed.	No
7	Whether the proposed transfer is to defeat the interest of the crews.	No
8	Whether the applicant has produced clearance certificate relating to payment of income tax/ motor vehicles tax including arrears of vehicle tax if any in respect of vehicles owned by or in possession by the applicant S 145(2) of MV Rules	No
9	Other remarks	 The applicant No. 2 is financially sound to maintain the stage carriage service. Joint application filed by the applicants is genuine and no labour disputes are found regarding this case. The applicant is not disqualified U/R 178 of KMVR 1989.

Hence, RTA may hear the applicants, peruse the records and take a decision on the matter.

<u>ITEM NO. – S-04</u>

Ref: No.C3/5839/2022/A

Agenda: To consider the application for transfer of permit in respect of Stage carriage KL -07-AZ-8949 operating on the route Alappuzha – Cherthala via P H bridge- Malikamukku- Thumpoly Church- Kattoor-Mararikkulam- Arthunkal.

Applicants: 1. Smt. Sathi, Vadakkeveli, Mayithara Market P O, Cherthala

2.Sri. Dineesh.T.G, S/O Gabriyel, Thekkethayyil House, Chennaveli, Chethy P O, Cherthala.

Date of registration	: 01/01/2006
Regular permit validity	: 17/04/2022.
Date of 1 st issue	: 18/04/2012.
Date of filing application	n: 17/10/2022
Hypothecation	: NIL
LAR /IAR	: NIL
Tax	: 30/09/2022.
G/Tax	: 31/12/2022
CF	: 17/04/2023.
E-chalan	: Dtd 20/08/2022 is pending.

Notes:-S/C KL-07-AZ-8949 is covered by a regular permit on the route Alappuzha – Cherthala via P H bridge- Malikamukku- Thumpoly Church-Kattoor- Mararikkulam- Arthunkal valid till 17/04/2022. Now vehicle is conducting service on the strength of 4 months Temporary Permit which is valid upto 18/12/2022.Vide reference cited, joint application has been submitted by Smt.Sathi and Sri. Dineesh.T.G to transfer the permit from the former to latter without remitting the prescribed fees since the renewal application is pending in Parivahan. Enquiry conducted through MVI Cherthala reveals the following.

1	Route	Alappuzha – Cherthala via P H bridge- Malikamukku- Thumpoly Church- Kattoor- Mararikkulam- Arthunkal
2	Name of permit holder	Smt. Sathi, Vadakkeveli, Mayithara Market P O, Cherthala
3	Name & Address of transferee	Sri. Dineesh.T.G, S/O Gabriyel, Thekkethayyil House,Chennaveli, Chethy P O, Cherthala

4	Whether the possession of the vehicle has changed.	No
5	Whether the proposed transfer is to defeat the interest of the crews.	No
6	Whether the applicant has produced clearance certificate relating to payment of income tax/ motor vehicles tax including arrears of vehicle tax if any in respect of vehicles owned by or in possession by the applicant S 145(2) of MV Rules	No
7	Other remarks	 The applicant No. 2 is financially sound to maintain the stage carriage service. Joint application filed by the applicants is genuine and no labour disputes are found regarding this case. The applicant is not disqualified U/R 178 of KMVR 1989.

Hence, RTA may hear the applicants, peruse the records and take a decision on the matter.

<u>ITEM NO. : S-05</u> Ref : No. C3/KL22101721593418 /2022/A

- Agenda: To consider the application for transfer of permit in respect of Stage carriage KL -32-7300 operating on the route Cherthala – Aroor Temple via Chenganda - Pallippuram – College Jn - Ottappunna – Thavanakadavu – Panavally - Poochakkal – Perumbalam - Arookutty.
- Applicants:1. Smt.Sreelatha, W/O Suresh, Mill House, Panavally P O, Cherthala.
 - 2. Sri. Varghese M.J, Munduparambil House, Thykkattussery P O, Cherthala.

Date of registration	:	16/06/2007
Regular permit validity	:	29/07/2024.
Date of 1 st issue	:	30/07/2009.
Date of filing application	1:	17/10/2022
Hypothecation	:	NIL
LAR /IAR	:	NIL
Tax	:	30/09/2022.
G/Tax	:	16/06/2023.
CF	:	29/12/2022.
E-chalan	:	Nil

Notes:- S/C KL-32-7300 is covered by a regular permit on the route Cherthala – Aroor Temple via Chenganda- Pallippuram – College Jn- Ottappunna – Thavanakadavu – Panavally -Poochakkal – Perumbalam - Arookutty valid till 29/07/2024. Vide reference cited, joint application has been submitted by Smt. Sreelatha and Sri. Varghese M J to transfer the permit from the former to latter. Enquiry conducted through MVI Cherthala reveals the following.

1	Route	Cherthala – Aroor Temple via
		Chenganda- Pallippuram –
		College Jn- Ottappunna –
		Thavanakadavu – Panavally -
		Poochakkal – Perumbalam –
		Arookutty.
2	Name of permit holder	Smt.Sreelatha, W/O Suresh,
		Panavally P O, Cherthala.
3	Name & Address of transferee	Sri. Varghese M.J,
		Munduparambil House,
		Thykkattussery P O, Cherthala.

4	Whathen the passagion of the	No
4	Whether the possession of the	NO
	vehicle has changed.	
7	Whether the proposed transfer	No
	is to defeat the interest of the	
	crews.	
8	Whether the applicant has produced clearance certificate relating to payment of income tax/ motor vehicles tax including arrears of vehicle tax if any in respect of vehicles owned by or in possession by the applicant S 145(2) of MV Rules	No
9	Other remarks	 The applicant No. 2 is financially sound to maintain the stage carriage service. Joint application filed by the applicants is genuine and no labour disputes are found regarding this case. The applicant is not disqualified U/R 178 of KMVR 1989.

Hence, RTA may hear the applicants, peruse the records and take a decision on the matter.

Sd/-Secretary Regional Transport Authority Alappuzha